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Generell informasjon

Brgnnbane navn
Type

Formal

Status
Pressemelding
Faktakart i nytt vindu
Hovedomréde

Brgnn navn
Seismisk lokalisering
Utvinningstillatelse
Boreoperatgr
Boretillatelse
Boreinnretning
Boredager

Borestart

Boreslutt

Plugget og forlatt dato
Frigitt dato
Publiseringsdato
Opprinnelig formal
Gjendpnet

Innhold
Funnbrgnnbane

Avstand, boredekk - midlere
havflate [m]

Vanndybde ved midlere havflate
[m]
Totalt malt dybde (MD) [m RKB]

Totalt vertikalt dybde (TVD) [m
RKB]

Eldste penetrerte alder
Eldste penetrerte formasjon
Geodetisk datum

NS grader

@V grader

NS UTM [m]

@V UTM [m]

UTM sone

NPDID for brgnnbanen

7132/2-1
EXPLORATION
WILDCAT

P&A

lenke til pressemelding

lenke til kart
BARENTS SEA
7132/2-1
ST-14004. Inline: 5839. Xline: 15483
857

Equinor Energy AS
1740-L

WEST HERCULES
16

01.01.2019
09.02.2019
09.02.2019
01.07.2020
03.05.2021
WILDCAT

NO

DRY

NO

31.0

293.0

883.0
883.0

LATE TRIASSIC
SNADD FM

ED50

71° 51' 55.88" N
32° 25'56.4" E
7974242.39
480278.88

36

8629
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Brgnnhistorie

General

Well 7132/2-1 was drilled to test the Gjgkasen prospect on the Signalhornet Dome on
the Finmark Platform in the Barents Sea. This part of the Barents Sea is a frontier
exploration area, the nearest offset well is approximately 60 km away. The Gjgkasen
prospect is located approximately 55 km West of the Russian border and 150 km North
of the coast of Norway. The primary exploration target for the well was to prove
petroleum in reservoir rocks from the Middle and Early Jurassic Age (the Stag, Nordmela,
Tubaen and Fruholmen formation). The secondary exploration target was reservoir rocks
from the Early Cretaceous and Late Triassic Age (upper part of the Snadd formation).

Operations and results

A pilot well 7132/2-U-1was spudded on the 30th of December 2018 and drilled to
601.4m MD (600.3m TVD RKB) within the Kolmule Formation. The pilot well confirmed
that no shallow gas or reservoirs were present, and that the main well would have the
required operational safety margins to drill as planned.

Wildcat well 7132/2-1 was spudded with the semi-submersible installation West Hercules
on 1 January 2019 and drilled to TD at 883 m in the Late Triassic Snadd Formation. The
top holes on 7132/2-1 and the nearby 7132/2-2 were batch drilled for more efficient
operations and save time on running BOP. Hence, operations on 7132/2-1 was
suspended at 600 m between 5 and 14 January before drilling could commence with the
12 4" section. Operations proceeded without significant problems. The well was drilled
with seawater down to 600 m and with KCI/Polymer/GEM mud from 600 m to TD.

In the primary exploration target, well 7132/2-1 encountered about 8 metres of
sandstone reservoir with good reservoir quality in the Ste Formation. In the Nordmela,
Tubaen and Fruholmen formations, the well encountered about 32 metres of sandstone
reservoir with good to very good reservoir quality. No reservoir rocks were encountered
in the secondary exploration target in the Early Cretaceous. In the upper part of the
Snadd formation, the well encountered a water-filled sandstone reservoir totalling about
30 metres with moderate to good reservoir quality. The well was dry without oil shows on
cuttings or core. The highest gas value was measured at 660m MD, with 1.34%, from
the top Hekkingen Formation.

One core was cut from 705 to 722.8 m with 12.47 m recovery (70.1%) in the Stg and
Nordmela formations. 10 good XPT pressure points were acquired, but no fluid sample
was taken. Maximum pore pressure was 84.07 bar (1.04 g/cc) at 824.5 m.

The well was permanently abandoned on 9 February 2019 as a dry well.

Testing

No drill stem test was performed.

Borekaks i Sokkeldirektoratet

Borekaksprgve, topp dybde [m] Borekaksprgve, bunn dybde [m]
603.00 883.00
Borekaks tilgjengelig for prgvetaking? YES
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Borekjerner i Sokkeldirektoratet

Kjerneprgve Kjerneprgve - topp = Kjerneprgve - bunn Kjerneprgve

nummer dybde dybde dybde -
enhet
1 705.0 717.5 [m ]
Total kjerneprgve lengde [m] 125

Kjerner tilgjengelig for prgvetaking? YES

Palynologiske preparater i Sokkeldirektoratet

Prgve dybde Dybde enhet Prgve type Laboratorie

603.0/[m] DC CGG
609.0/[m] DC CGG
615.0 [m] DC CGG
621.0/[m] DC CGG
627.0 [m] DC CGG
633.0/[m] DC CGG
639.0/[m] DC CGG
645.0 [m] DC CGG
651.0/[m] DC CGG
657.0/[m] DC CGG
660.0/[m] DC CGG
663.0 [m] DC CGG
669.0/[m] DC CGG
673.0/[m] DC CGG
679.0/[m] DC CGG
685.0/[m] DC CGG
688.0/[m] DC CGG
691.0/[m] DC CGG
694.0/[m] DC CGG
697.0/[m] DC CGG
700.0/[m] DC CGG
703.0 [m] DC CGG
706.0/[m] DC CGG
707.5 [m] C CGG
709.8/[m] C CGG

Side 3av 6



+
m Faktasider

Y ()} Brgnnbane / Leting Utskriftstidspunkt: 14.5.2024 - 05:51
711.3 [m] C CGG
715.5 [m] C CGG
717.4/[m] C CGG
724.0 [m] DC CGG
727.0/[m] DC CGG
730.0 [m] DC CGG
736.0 [m] DC CGG
742.0 [m] DC CGG
748.0 [m] DC CGG
754.0/[m] DC CGG
760.0/[m] DC CGG
766.0 [m] DC CGG
772.0 [m] DC CGG
778.0 [m] DC CGG
784.0 [m] DC CGG
790.0 [m] DC CGG
796.0/[m] DC CGG
802.0 [m] DC CGG
808.0/[m] DC CGG
814.0 [m] DC CGG
820.0 [m] DC CGG
826.0 [m] DC CGG
832.0 [m] DC CGG
838.0 [m] DC CGG
844.0/[m] DC CGG
850.0/[m] DC CGG
856.0 [m] DC CGG
862.0 [m] DC CGG
868.0 [m] DC CGG
874.0 [m] DC CGG
880.0 [m] DC CGG
883.0 [m] DC CGG

Litostratigrafi

Topp Dyb |Litostrat. enhet
[mMD RKB]

324 NORDLAND GP
324 NAUST FM
345 ADVENTDALEN GP
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345 KOLMULE FM
654 KLIPPFISK FM

662 HEKKINGEN FM

687 FUGLEN FM

701 KAPP TOSCANA GP

701 STO FM

709 NORDMELA FM

720 FRUHOLMEN FM

779|SNADD FM

Logger

Type logg

HRLA HNGS ECS PEX

MDT CMR

MSIP FMI

MWD LWD - ARC TELE
MWD LWD - GVR ARC TELE
MWD LWD - GVR ARC TELE

MWD LWD - GVR ARC TELE
ADNVIS

MWD LWD - TELE 900
VSIi4
XLR
XLR

Topp dyp Bunn dyp for
for logg [m]

670
670
306
377
671
722
600

324
306
676
676

Foringsrgr og formasjonsstyrketester

Type utforing Utforing Utforing

diam.
[tommer]
CONDUCTOR 36
INTERM. 13 3/8
INTERM. 95/8
OPEN HOLE
Boreslam

dybde
[m]

373.9
595.0
670.0
833.0

Brgnnbane

diam.
[tommer]

42

17 1/2
121/4
81/2

logg [m]
883

883
883
600
705
883
671

377
883
767
676

Brgnnbane
dyp
[m]
374.0
600.0
671.0

833.0
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LOT/FIT slam
eqv.
[9/cm3]
0.00

1.40
1.54
0.00

Type
formasjonstest

FIT
FIT
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Dybde Egenvekt, Viskositet, ‘lytegrense Type slam

MD [m]

378
600
600
671
671
705
883

slam
[g/cm3]
1.20

1.35
1.14
1.16
1.21
1.21
1.21

slam
[mPa.s]

18.0
25.0
15.0
15.0
16.0
17.0
18.0

[Pa]

KCl/Polymer/GEM
KCl/Polymer/GEM
KCl/Polymer/GEM
KCl/Polymer/GEM
KCl/Polymer/GEM
KCl/Polymer/GEM
KCl/Polymer/GEM
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Dato, maling



